the grade, gross weight and dockage of all grain remaining in the warehouse at the end of the year, and such report shall particularly specify and account for any overage or shortage. in any kind of grain accruing during the year. Such report shall also state the weight basis upon which all such grain has been received, and the weight basis on which the same has been shipped or delivered. The commission may also require special reports from such warehousemen at such times as the commission may deem expedient. The commission may cause every such warehouse and the business thereof and the mode of conducting the same to be inspected by one or more of its members or by its authorized agent whenever deemed proper, and the property, books, records, accounts, papers and proceedings of every such warehouseman shall at all times during business hours be subject to such inspection.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1907.

CHAPTER 113—S. F. No. 221.

An Act to appropriate money for the contingent fund of the state treasurer for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1907.

Whereas, the legislature of the State of Minnesota, at its session of 1905, appropriated the sum of \$1,000 annually, for the contingent expenses of the office of the state treasurer; and

Whereas, the expenses of said office have been such that during the month of August, 1906, the first month of the present fiscal year, the entire sum of one thousand (\$1,000) dollars, which then became available for the present fiscal year, was necessarily expended in the payment of bills theretofore incurred, leaving no fund whatever out of which to meet the current incidental expenses of said office for said fiscal year ending July 31, 1907; and

Whereas, said expenses of said office up to January, 1907, for postage, stationery and other incidental expenses, amount to the sum of \$473.39, and the same have been necessarily incurred or paid by the persons then and now holding the office of state treasurer; and

Whereas, there are seven months remaining of said fiscal year for which the proportional amount of \$1,000 per annum would be \$583.33; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Deficiency contingent fund for state treasurer.—Section 1. That the sum of one thousand forty-six and 70-100ths (\$1,046.70) dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for additional contingent expenses of the office of the state treasurer for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1907, and said state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to pay all said claims therefrom.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1907.

1907 C 114 109-M - 120 123-NW 58 15 CL 1957 n 77

CHAPTER 114-S. F. No. 106.

An Act to amend chapter 328 of the Laws of 1905, being an an act entitled: An act providing for liens on personal property in certain cases and for the enforcement thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section 1 of said act be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Liens for storage for personal property.—Section 1. Whoever at the request of the owner or legal possessor of any personal property shall store or care for or contribute in any of the modes mentioned in the next section to its preservation, care, or to the enhancement of its value, shall have a lien upon such property for the price or value of such storage, care or contribution, and for any legal charges against the same paid by such person to any other person, and the right to retain the property in his possession until such lien is lawfully discharged; but a voluntary surrender of possession shall extinguish the lien herein given.

Sec. 2. That section 2 of said act be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: